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UTAH CONTENTION L (GEOTECHNICAL)

Pursuant to the Licensing Board's Order of January 4, 2001 and 10 CFR § 2.749, the

State replies to the Staff's January 30, 2001, Response to Applicant's Motion for Summary

Disposition of Utah Contention L ("Staff's Response"). While the Staff's Response

supports PFS's Motion for Summary Disposition ("PFS Motion") in its entirety, the State

does not believe that the Staff can defensibly hold that position until it has evaluated PFS's

revised analyses of the geophysical characterization of the proposed PFS facility site.

The Staff's Response consists of a summary of Contention Utah L and the PFS

Motion (Staff Response at 2-3); the legal and regulatory standards applicable to the Motion

(id. at 4-9); a deferral to the Staff's Position on Utah L, issued on April 28, 2000, and the

Final Safety Evaluation Report ("SER"), dated September 29, 2000; and the affidavits of

Drs. John Stamatakos and Goodluck Ofoegbu, as support that the Applicant's geotechnical

investigations are adequate (id. at 9). Finally, the Staff has concluded that PFS's Statement

of Material Facts ("PFS Facts") is correct and, even though the Staff has proposed changes

to those PFS Facts, it asserts that none of the Staff's "proposed corrections and
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modifications ... affect the Staff's conclusion that summary disposition of this contention is

appropriate." Id. at 10.

Notwithstanding the Staff's belief that PFS's Material Facts are correct, the affidavits

of Stamatakos (¶¶ 6 through 19) and Ofoegbu (11 6 through 14) edit those PFS Facts. The

State has reviewed the Staff's corrections to PFS's Facts and concludes that there is no

reason for the State to add to, change or otherwise revise its Statement of Disputed and

Relevant Material Facts ("Utah Facts") January 30, 2000), and that to the extent the Staff's

editorial changes may be considered substantive, the relevant paragraphs of the Utah Facts

dispute the Staff's editorial changes too. For example, in ¶ 7 of the Ofoegbu Affidavit, there

is a wording change from "accurate" to "adequate" to characterize PFS's supplemental

investigations of subsurface soils. This in no way changes Utah Material Fact T 38 wherein

the State disputes that PFS has resolved the degree and nature of cementation that PFS says

exists in the Bonneville deposits. The State, therefore, stands by its Utah Facts as disputing

both the PFS Facts and any changes thereto by the Staff.

As support for the PFS Motion, the Staff relies, in part, on a position it took nine

months ago and on the Final SER issued four months ago. The Staff's Response, however,

only makes token reference to PFS's letter dated December 11, 2000, advising the Staff that

some data may not have been fully integrated into PFS's geotechnical assessment of the site,

and PFS is assessing the implications this may have on design basis ground motion,

soil/structure interactions, stability analyses, and other related issues. See Utah Response',

l Utah Response to Applicant's Motion for Summary Disposition of Utah
Contention L January30, 2001) (Utah Response").
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Exhibit 8. Similarly, the Staff's Response also disregards PFS's letter dated December 22,

2000, advising the Staff that PFS will need to submit a license amendment "to reflect the

required changes in the PFS [facility] design basis ground motion and dynamic stability

analyses based on new shear and pressure wave velocity profiles being developed for the

site." Utah Response, Exhibit 9 at 1. The Staff's only comment on the substantive revisions

that PFS is now conducting in its geotechnical characterization and analyses of the PFS

facility site is to summarily conclude it does not believe that PFS's new geotechnical

investigations and analyses will affect the Staff's position on Contention Utah L. Staff

Response at n.13.

In support of its Response, the Staff relies on various provisions of the SAR that will

be affected byPFS's proposed license application revisions. In describing the perceived

adequacy of PFS's site investigation, John Stamatakos in his affidavit refers to his review of

geotechnical issues in the SAR as revised through Rev. 13 June 28, 2000), his assistance in

preparing both sections 2.1.6 of the SER, and the Staff's Position issued on April 28, 2000,

as well as PFS's responses to RAIs. Stamatakos Aff. ¶¶ 3, 4. Dr. Stamatakos makes no

reference whatsoever to whether he has reviewed the scope of the Applicant's proposed

revisions to the geotechnical characterization of the PFS facility site and whether those

proposed revisions may affect his conclusion.

The Ofoegbu Affidavit is also deficient in discussing PFS's proposed revisions. Dr.

Ofoegbu relies on the same documents as John Stamatakos, makes specific reference to SER
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§§ 2.1.6.4 and 2.2, and refrains from expressing a position on PFS Fact No. 17.2 Ofoegbu

Aff. §S 3-4, 16. SER section 2.1.6.4 variously describes the Staff's analysis, with reliance on

Section 2.6 of the SAR, of the stability of the cask-storage-pad foundation; pad stability

against bearing-capacity failure under static and dynamic loading; stability of the canister

transfer building ("CIB") foundation; C(B stability against sliding under dynamic and static

loading; and CTB stability against bearing capacity failure under dynamic loading. All of

PFS's calculations relating to the stability analyses of the pad-foundation system and the

CTB are being revised because the design basis ground motion is used as an input to these

calculations. See eg, Utah Response at 13-14; Bartlett Dec. ¶ 17; Ostadan Dec. ¶¶ 10-17.

Moreover, SER section 2.2. is a general conclusion in which the Staff finds the site

characterization presented in the SAR acceptable to meet the criteria of Part 72 subpart E

(Siting Evaluation Factors). Clearly, the Stamatakos and Ofoegbu affidavits do not

withstand scrutiny because they make no effort to evaluate their previous review of the SAR

sections upon which they rely in their affidavits to determine whether PFS's proposed

revisions have any impact on whether PFS has satisfied the State's concerns in Contention

Utah L. See Stamatakos Aff. ¶ 20; Ofoegbu Aff. ¶ 15.

None of the Staff's support for granting PFS's motion addresses PFS's failure to

adequately characterize the design basis ground motion. Whether under Basis 2 or Basis 3,

this has a significant and pervasive effect on PFS's geotechnical analysis. It will require PFS

2 PFS Fact No. 17 appears to have nothing to do with PFS's current re-evaluation of
the design basis ground motion and related analyses; it relates to future borings in non-safety
areas of the facilitywhich maybe undertaken some time in 2001. See PFS Facts at 8.
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to make corresponding changes in its site specific dynamic analyses for the pads,

foundations, CTB, casks and soil stability. See eg., Utah Response at 12-14, 21, 23; Bartlett

Dec. ¶ 17. The Affidavit of Ofoegbu ¶ 13, for example, states that "the undrained shear

strength ... is not affected by any 'mobilization' in response to ... any free field ground

motion, nor by seismic cycling," but this very issue is being revised byPFS. See Utah Facts ¶

72; Utah Response, Exhibit 9. Thus, the Staff cannot conclude that PFS has satisfied Utah L

unless and until it evaluates PFS's revised analysis.

The Staff in its Position refers to various data PFS provided to the NRC and of

which the NRCs review concluded "these data and their use in the geotechnical analyses

and design presented in Revision 10 of the SAR (PFS, March 2000) satisfy the requirements

for use of site-specific static and dynamic soil properties." Staff Position at 5. Two sets of

data included in the Staff's reference are "shear wave velocities from field dynamic cone

penetrometer testing" and "shear wave velocities from field seismic refraction survey." Id.

The State believes that PFS's failure to account for the disparity in the shear wave

velocities obtained from two difference sources -- the 1996 seismic refraction data and the

1999 cone penetration testing ("CPT') -- is a pivotal reason for PFS having to re-evaluate

its site characterization and analyses.3 See Utah Response at 12-14, 21, 23. Nowhere in the

Staff's Response or any other Staff document available to the State is there a discussion or

3 PFS's December 11, 2000 letter to the NRC refers to some test data that may not
have been fully integrated into PFS's geotechnical site assessment. Utah Response, Exhibit
8. In its follow-up letter, PFS refers to a change in "design basis ground motion and
dynamic stability analyses based on new shear and pressure wave velocity profiles being
developed for the site." Id., State's Response, Exhibit 9 at 1 (empbasis adkd.
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evaluation of the disparity in these data. The disparity in the data is not a mere oversight but

has a pervasive effect on all of PFS's dynamic and stability analyses for the site. The State is

encouraged that PFS has decided to re-evaluate its site characterization and analyses but

PFS's action speak volumes that there is something fundamentally wrong with its original

evaluation. The glaring deficiency in the Staff's evaluation of PFS's data supports the State's

position that there are relevant material facts still in dispute. Accordingly, the Board should

deny PFS's motion.

In addition, the Staff's position specifically states that it has

reviewed information presented in SAR % 2.6.1.11 ("Static and Dynamic Soil
and Rock Properties at the Site") and 2.6.1.12 ("Stability of Foundations for
Structures and Embankments"), and determined that the information
provided byPFS is acceptable and satisfies the regulatory requirements of 10
CF.R. % 72.102(c) and (d).

Staff Position at 4. PFS specifically cites SAR § 2.6.1.12 as requiring updating to discuss the

results of dynamic analyses resulting from changes to the design basis ground motion.4

Furthermore, in asserting that PFS's sampling and analyses program is inadequate,

Contention Utah L5 specifically cites to 10 CFR § 72.102(d). Utah L at 85. Moreover,

Contention L, Basis 2, references 10 CFR § 72.102(c). Id. at 83. Again the Staff's reliance

on sections of the SAR that are subject to revision and are encompassed in Contention Utah

L offer sufficient reason for the Board to deny PFS's motion.

Se PFS Dec. 22, 2000 letter, State's Response, Exh. 9 5 1.

5 State of Utah's Contentions on the Construction and Operating License
Application by Private Fuel Storage, LLC for an Independent Spent Fuel Storage Facility
(November 23 1997) at 80-95 ("Utah L").
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In addition to the Staff's failure to analyze PFS's proposed revision to its

geotechnical investigation and dynamic analyses, nowhere in the Staff's Response and

affidavits, SER, or the Staff's Position is there a substantive discussion or analysis of the

concerns raised by the State in Utah L. These concern have recently been described by

the State's experts in their depositions and in the State's Response. The State's experts

testified that the SER was woefully deficient in addressing the concerns raised by the

State in Utah L. The following deposition testimony relating to the SER demonstrates

this point:

Q. Let's go now to page 2-48. And looking at the first full paragraph on
that page, it reads, "The staff concludes that the geotechnical site
characterization information presented in the SAR is adequate for use in
other sections of the SAR to develop the design basis for the facility and
perform additional safety analysis."

Q. (By Mr. Travieso-Diaz) Do you agree, disagree, or have no opinion
with respect to that statement?
A. (Dr. Bartlett) I disagree with it.
Q. On what basis do you disagree?
A. (Dr. Bartlett) First, the site characterization to me involves more
than just borings and numbers of boreholes that were put in the ground.
We've already stated that, at least based on the density that we have seen at
this site in the pad emplacement area, that it doesn't appear to follow Reg
Guide 1.13 -- 1.132. Also, characterization to me involves -- when we say
"geotechnical site characterization," then we are also doing testing,
including laboratory testing, to define soil properties.

We have serious reservations about the number of laboratory samples
that have been done for this particular facility. We see the design of the
foundation system is being done on very limited numbers, in which we
cannot tell whether these are high values, average values, or low values for
the respective layers. It's difficult in reading the SAR whether we can
determine based on the layering scheme where exactly these things were
done. They have not been tabulated by -- layer by layer. One could do so,
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but it's extremely inconvenient.
We have reservations about the shear wave velocity data. We see

some inconsistencies and cannot quite resolve which are right and which
are wrong. Well, I won't say wrong. We shouldn't really use the word
"wrong." But if there's any potential bias between the two data sets.

We have stated the applicant hasn't drilled any deep borings, at least
geotechnical borings, down to the presumed bedrock somewhere between
800 and 500 feet. We don't know where it's at.

We see discussions of cementation in layer 2. We do not see any
objective evidence to show the degree or amounts of cementation or the
lack thereof.

I need to pause. I'm drawing a blank. Maybe Dr. Ostadan can add
something.
A. (Dr. Ostadan) I only can add from experience. I think your expert
testified yesterday that geotechnical engineers always like to have more
data, and I think that is true. We're always constrained to the schedule and
budget. However, we have a leverage in our practice if we don't get our
wish granted to exercise and recognize the variation and potential
scattering of data and bring that element into our design. I think in general
that element of our practice has not been rigorously implemented here in
the SAR.

Bartlett & Ostadan Tr. at 126-128; see also id. at 128-32 (Exhibit 6 to State's Response).

The issues raised by the State's experts are within the scope of Utah L. See Utah

Response at 14-24. The Staff's Response, however, is silent on whether PFS's Motion

satisfies those concerns. Thus, as support for PFS's Motion, the Staff's Response is totally

ineffective.

The Staff's perfunctory evaluation of PFS's Motion for Summary Disposition offers

no support for the motion but, conversely, strengthens the State's position that the Board

should deny the motion.
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CONCLUSION

Again the State urges the Board to set this technically challenging issue for hearing,

and for the reasons stated above, rule that PFS is not entitled to Summary Disposition.

DATED this 9t day of February, 2

Respectf y submitted,

Denise Chancellor, Assistant Attorney General
Fred G Nelson, Assistant Attorney General
Connie Nakahara, Special Assistant Attorney General
Diane Qirran, Special Assistant Attorney General
Laura Lockhart, Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for State of Utah
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor, P.O. Box 140873
Salt Lake Gty, UT 84114-0873
Telephone: (801) 366-0286, Fax: (801) 366-0292
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of STATE OF UTAH'S REPLY TO NRC STAFF'S

RESPONSE TO APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION OF

UTAH CONTENTION L (GEOTECHNICAL) was served on the persons listed below by

electronic mail (unless otherwise noted) with conforming copies by United States mail first

class, this Th day of February, 2001:

Rulemaking & Adjudication Staff
Secretary of the Commission
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington D.C. 20555
E-mail: hearingdocketinrc.gov
(ongil and tuo atif)

G. Paul Bollwerk, III, Chairrnan
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: gpb@nrc.gov

Dr. Jerry R Kline
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: jrk2@nrc.gov
E-Mail: kjerry)erols.com

Dr. Peter S. Lam
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: psl@nrc.gov

Sherwin E. Turk Esq.
Catherine L. Marco, Esq.
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop- 0-15 B18
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555
E-Mail: setinrc.gov
E-Mail: cltnnrc.gov
E-Mail: pfscase@nrc.gov

JayE. Silberg, Esq.
Ernest L. Blake, Jr., Esq.
Paul A. Gaulder, Esq.
Shaw, Pittman, Potts & Trowbridge
2300 N Street, N. W.
Washington, DC 20037-8007
E-Mail: Jay Silberg@shawpittman.com
E-Mail: ernestblakeCshawpittman.com
E-Mail: paul gaukler~shawpittman.com

John Paul Kennedy, Sr., Esq.
1385 Yale Avenue
Salt Lake City, Utah 84105
E-Mail: john@kennedys.org

Joro Walker, Esq.
Land and Water Fund of the Rockies
2056 East 3300 South Street, Suite 1
Salt Lake City, Utah 84109
E-Mail: joro61@inconnect.com
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Danny Quintana, Esq.
Danny Quintana & Associates, P.C.
68 South Main Street, Suite 600
Salt Lake City, Uftah 84101
E-Mail: quintana~xmission.comn

Office of the Comnmission Appellate
Adjudication

Mlail Stop: 014- G- 15
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

James M. Cutchin
Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20555-0001
E-Mail: jrnc3@&nrc.gov
(dwmi~oic copy only)

Asskstant Attorney General
State of Utah
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